EN
Installation and Operation Instructions
Turbine Gas Meter Type FMT-L / FMT-Lx / FMT-S / FMT-Q
WARNING
If there remain any questions or remarks after reading these instructions,
please contact the supplier of this product. Before installing the gas meter
the international, national, as well as local and company regulations related
to this product should be known.

Note 2 Parameters Ui, Ii, Ci and Li apply per sensor circuit (1A or 1B)
Please observe the max. admissible electrical ratings for the applicable temperature classes.
An industrial IP67, M12 4-pin male socket (A-type coded
acc. EN 61076-2-101) is provided for external signal
connections.  The M12 metal shell of the output socket
is electrically connected to the gas meter body which
should in gas installations be connected to (skid) earth
potential. The M12 connector nut should be tightened
with a preset torque of 0.4 Nm to guarantee IP67 ingress
protection.
1B
1A
1(+)
2(+)
4(-)
3(-)
WH
BK
BN
BU
Model 4000 HF Sensor Assy
PE
FMT- QA Installation and Operation Instructions -  Page 12 of 16
FMT- QA Installation and Operation Instructions -  Page 13 of 16
FMT- QA Installation and Operation Instructions -  Page 14 of 16
Declaration of Conformity
This “Declaration of Conformity“ complies with the European Standards
- NEN-EN-ISO/IEC 17050-1:2010, Conformity assessment - Supplier's declaration of conformity – Part 1
“General Requirements” and where applicable,
- NEN-EN-ISO/IEC 17050-2:2004, Conformity assessment - Supplier's declaration of conformity – Part 2
“Supporting documentation”.
We: Flow Meter Group B.V.
 Meniststraat 5c, 7091 ZZ Dinxperlo, The Netherlands
declare under our sole responsibility that the product(s)
Product: Turbine Gas Meter
Type: FMT-L + FMT-S + FMT-Q
to which this declaration relates are in conformity with the relevant sections of the following standard(s)
EN12261 ASME B31.8 EN13445 ASME VIII Div. 1 EN 1127-1
EN 13463-1 EN 13463-5 EN 60079-0 EN 60079-11 EN 60079-26
and where applicable following the provisions of EU Directive(s)
Pressure Equipment Directive (97/23/EC)
Conformity assessment body involved for Annex III (Module B + D):
Lloyd’s Register Verification Limited
71 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 4BS, United Kingdom, NB number: 0038
Marking:
  0038
Certificates: CE-PED-B-4.13.0950-00-13-NLD, 9004926
ATEX 95  (94/9/EC)
Conformity assessment body involved for Annex VIII (Module A+):
Lloyd’s Register Verification Limited
71 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 4BS, United Kingdom, NB number: 0038
Marking:
 II 2 G T4
Signature:
Name: Paul Hoeks
Position: CEO Flow Meter Group B.V.
Dinxperlo,  1 October 2013
FMT- QA Installation and Operation Instructions -  Page 15 of 16
(empty page)
FMT- QA Installation and Operation Instructions -  Page 16 of 16
Notice of Rights:
This document is property of Flow Meter Group.
Reproduction, utilization or disclosure to third parties
in any form whatsoever is not allowed
without written consent of the proprietor.
document: 90-300-0000009rev004
FLOW METER GROUP
Meniststraat 5c, 7091 ZZ Dinxperlo, The Netherlands
T +31 (0)315 651 556 F +31 (0)315 651 488
E info@flowmetergroup.com  I www.flowmetergroup.com